
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 9 September 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: jthompson@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 96 WOODSTOCK ROAD - 14/01725/FUL 1 - 12 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the change of use from Doctor's Surgery (Use Class 
D1) to 9-bedroom student accommodation (Use Class C2) and associated 
Porter Lodge on ground floor; and the creation of an additional entrance to 
provide access into entrance hall. (Amended plans and amended description) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans.  
3 Materials as specified. 
4 Students - No cars. 
5 Cycle parking details required.  
6 Management controls. 
7 Out of term use. 
8 No link to student accommodation to rear. 

 

 

4 135 BANBURY ROAD - 14/01777/FUL 13 - 20 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of marquees from 14 June to 20 August 
for a temporary period of three years (part retrospective) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions 

 
1. Limited time period. 
2. Hours of use. 
3. Garden restored. 

 

 

5 21 REGENT STREET - 14/01601/FUL 21 - 28 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of a single storey rear extension 
(retrospective) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Protection of private amenity space. 
2. Sustainable drainage. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

29 - 34 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
July 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

35 - 38 

 Minutes from Tuesday 12th August 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12th 
August 2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• 117 Fairacres Road: 14/01012/FUL: Extension 

• Aristotle Lane: 14/01348/FUL: Replacement footbridge 

• Former Wolvercote Paper Mill: 13/01861/OUT: Residential 

• Former Builders Yard, Collins Street: 14/01273/OUT: Residential 

• Jericho Boatyard: 14/01441/FUL: Residential, community centre, 
boatyard 

• 4 - 5 Queen Street / 114 - 119 St Aldates: Retail and student 
accommodation 

• St John’s College: 14/02399/FUL & 14/02396/LBD: Extension to library 

• Chiltern Line: Report on planning conditions. 

 

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
 
2014 
Tuesday 9th September (Thursday 11th September if necessary) 
Wednesday 8th October (Thursday 9th October if necessary) 
Wednesday 12th November (Thursday 13th November if necessary) 
Wednesday 10th December (Thursday 11th December if necessary) 
 
2015 
Tuesday 13th January (Thursday 15th January if necessary) 
Tuesday 10th February (Thursday 12th February if necessary) 
Tuesday 10th March (Thursday 19th March if necessary) 
Tuesday 14th April (Thursday 16th April if necessary) 
Tuesday 12th May (Thursday 14th May if necessary) 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 

[...]
minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
West Area Planning Committee 
 

9th September 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 14/01725/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 19th August 2014 

  
Proposal: Change of use from Doctor's Surgery (Use Class D1) to 9 

bedroom student accommodation (Use Class C2) and 
associated Porter Lodge on ground floor. . Creation of 
additional entrance to provide access into entrance hall. 
(Amended plans) (Amended description) 

  
Site Address: North Oxford Medical Centre  96 Woodstock Road (Site 

plan at Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: St Margarets Ward 
 
Agent: Mr Alastair Bird Applicant: University College 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors – Wade, Wilkinson, Fooks and Gant 

for the following reasons – Effects on conservation area of 
continuing College expansion 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 

would accord with the special character and appearance of the conservation 
area.  It has taken into consideration all other material matters, including 
matters raised in response to consultation and publicity. 

 
 3 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 

1

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials as specified   
4 Students - No cars   
5 Cycle parking details required   
6 Management controls   
7 Out of term use  
8 No link to student accommodation to rear  
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP21 - Noise 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
 
Core Strategy (OCS) 
 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
CS25_ - Student accommodation 
MP1 - Model Policy 
 
Sites and Housing Plan (SHP) 
 
HP5 - Location of Student Accommodation 
HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
HP15 - Residential cycle parking 
HP16 - Residential car parking 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• This application site lies within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation 
Area. 

• Planning Practice Guidance 

• Parking Standards, Transport Assessments and travel Plans Supplementary 
Planning Document Feb 2007 

 
Relevant Site History: 
 
89/00899/NFH - Change of use of ground and 1st floors from Residential to Doctors' 
Surgery.  Minor alterations to doors and windows.Alterations to vehicular access and 
provision of 19 parking spaces (Scheme A).  REF 20th October 1989. 
 

2



REPORT 

89/00900/NFH - Change of use of ground and 1st floor from Residential to Doctors' 
Surgery.  Minor alterations.PER 20th October 1989. 
 
89/01089/LH - Conservation Area consent for demolition of garage.  PER 10th 
January 1990. 
 
01/00488/AH - Erection of two non-illuminated pole mounted signs (North Oxford 
Medical Centre).  PER 19th May 2001. 
 
13/02601/FUL - Change of use of ground and first floors from a Doctor's Surgery 
(use class D1) to residential (use class C3) in order to form 1 x 7-bedroom 
dwellinghouse (Additional information).  PER 29th November 2013. 
 
Representations Received: 
 
Flats 1 & 2 100 Woodstock Road, 9 Staverton Road, Flats 2 & 3 100 Woodstock 
Road, Staverton Road, 28 Staverton Road, 2B Staverton Road, 151 Woodstock 
Road, 4 Rawlinson Road, 6 Rawlinson Road, 12 Rawlinson Road, 122 Woodstock 
Road, City Councillor for St Margaret’s Ward, 14 Rawlinson Road, 93 Kingston Road, 
10 Rawlinson Road, 11 Staverton Road, Flat 1 98 Woodstock Road, 24 Staverton 
Road, Councillor Ruth Williams, 1 Newlands Court, 1A Staverton Road, 14 Staverton 
Road, Flat 3, 1A Staverton Road, 167B Woodstock Road, Flat 3, Quinton House 98 
Woodstock Road, Flat 4, 165 Woodstock Road, 167 Woodstock Road, 8 Rawlinson 
Road, 165 Woodstock Road, garden House, 98 Woodstock Road, Flat 2 98 
Woodstock Road, 100 Woodstock Road,  
 
Summary of comments 
 
Original Plans 
 

• the presence of a porter's lodge suggests something more imposing about the 
ultimate design for the building and site 

• the site's relationship to 'the University College Campus' occurs without 
reference to UCC's long-range plan for the entire property 

• objection is even stronger to the “bigger scheme” which University College is 
developing in this area—a scheme which is emerging through isolated 
planning applications and property deals in a somewhat underhand way 

• it is clear that University College sees the Staverton Road / Woodstock Road / 
Banbury Road space as becoming large connected campus. 

• object to the loss of character which will result from this change of use 

• such a gate will need a pathway which necessitates lighting. Light and noise 
pollution would not be appropriate in th
[...]
sion: 
 
24. Committee is recommended to approve the application accordingly, subject to 

the conditions listed. 
 
 
 
 

8



REPORT 

Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation 
to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers have considered the 
potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding 
properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions.  
Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms 
of others and to control the use of property in accordance with the general interest.  
The interference is therefore justifiable and proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation togrant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Green 
Extension: 2614 
Date: 27th August 2014 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
14/01725/FUL - North Oxford Medical Centre 96 Woodstock Road 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee 9
th
 September 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 14/01777/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 29
th
 August 2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of marquees from 14 June to 20 August for a 
temporary period of three years (part retrospective) 

  

Site Address: 135 Banbury Road, Appendix 1 
  

Ward: St Margaret’s Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr Nicholas Paladina 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors – Wade, Goddard, Wilkinson and Fooks 
for the following reasons - on the basis of current and 
potential disturbance to neighbours in adjoining back 
gardens. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal is considered to be appropriate in form for the purpose and 

temporary period proposed. The seasonal need for the structures for the 
period applied for has been demonstrated and it is not considered than any 
significant harmful impact will arise as a result of the proposal on the 
character of the conservation area or neighbouring amenities. The proposal is 
therefore considered to comply with policies CP1, CP8, CP10, CP 21, CP25 
and HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-20016. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 
Subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons 
stated:- 
 
1 Limited Time Period   
2 Hours of use  
3.        Garden restored 
 

13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

Main Planning Policies: 

 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
CP21- Noise  
CP25 - Temporary Buildings 
 

Core Strategy 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
HP14 - Privacy and Daylight 
 

Other Material Considerations: 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• Application site lies within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area. 
 

Relevant Site History: 
88/00274/NFH- Alterations and erection of a conservatory at the rear of each house- 
Permitted 17.08.1988 

 

Public Consultation 
 

Statutory and Other Consultees: 
Moreton Road Neighbourhood Association, Cunliffe Close Residents' Association, 
North Oxford Association,  
Environmental Health  

 

Third Party Comments Received: 
5 letters of objection in total from the following addresses:  
3, 5, 19 and the Lathbury Road Residents Association  
 
The following comments were raised: 

• Effect on adjoining properties  

• Noise and disturbance  

• Effect on residential amenity  

• Effect on character of the area  

• School should limit numbers of student intake 
 

Determining Issues: 

• Design 

• Impact upon the Conservation Area 

• Impact on neighbouring amenity 

 

14



REPORT 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Site Description 
 
1 The application site comprises of a pair of semi detached properties, 133-
135 Banbury Road which were formally dwellings but have since been converted 
to classrooms and associated use for the use of St Clare’s College. The college 
is situated to the west side of Banbury Road, north of Oxford City centre, but just 
south of the Summertown shopping area.  
 

Proposals.  
 
2 The application is seeking planning permission for the erection of two 
marquees for a temporary, specified period with restricted hours of use at a site 
within the rear garden of the 133-135 Banbury Road site. The marquees are 
required from 14th June to 20th August each year for a temporary period of three 
years. The marquees are currently in situ and therefore the application is 
retrospective. 

  

Design.  
 
3 The marquees are sited together forming a footprint of 8m by 8m with 
each individual marquee having a foot print of 8m x 4m with a height of 3.05m. 
They have standard rigid aluminium uprights held with ropes and secured into the 
ground. They have open sides with a canva
[...]
tive developments 
and in public and private amenity space both indoor and outdoor.  
 
13 The marquees are proposed to be used for breakfast, lunchtime and 
dinner service 08:00 am to 09:00 am, 12:00 noon to 13:45 pm and 18:00 pm to 
19:30 pm every day. The applicant states the marquees would be cleared by 
21:00 pm each evening.  
 
14 For their part the Council’s Environmental Development colleagues have 
commented on the proposal confirming that the noise levels likely to be 
generated by the use of the marquees would be adequately restricted by the 

16



REPORT 

imposition of conditions to limit the hours of use. 
 
15 Comments have been received from neighbouring householders however 
regarding their residential amenities and that the seating outside would have a 
detrimental impact in terms or noise and disturbance.  Officers are mindful of 
this, however weight must also be given to the fact that a certain level of seating 
may be provided within the school gardens, regardless of whether a marquee is 
present or not.  
 
16 Given the limited hours of use put forward, the relatively short period of 
requirement and the commitment to seek permanent solutions, it is not 
considered that the provision of the marquees would result in any additional 
adverse impact to the amenities currently enjoyed by neighbouring properties 
such as to warrant refusal of planning permission.  
 
17 Nevertheless it is suggested that a time limit should be imposed by 
condition in line with the hours of use the applicant proposes to ensure the use of 
the marquee is not used later than 9.00 pm each evening. 
 
18 If a noise issue does occur, there is other legislation to address such 
matters should it be found it is does result in a statutory nuisance. Environmental 
Development Officers have not found this to be the case on previous 
investigations however.  
 

Conclusion.  
 
19 Due to the temporary nature of the marquee it is not considered that the 
impact of its use woul
[...]
cision Due by: 21st August 2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension (retrospective) 

  

Site Address: 21 Regent Street Oxford 

  

Ward: St Marys Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Steve Wright Applicant:  Mrs Carolina Hamid 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors - van Nooijen, Fry, Upton and Clarkson 
 
for the following reasons - design, context, parking, cycle parking and refuse 
arrangements, and because of local concern about differences between the 
executed work and the retrospective application. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The development forms an acceptable visual relationship with the existing 

building and local area and will not have an unacceptable effect on the current 
and future occupants of adjacent properties. Concerns over flooding and 
private amenity space can be dealt with by condition and the proposals 
therefore comply with Policies CP1, CP8 and CP10 of the adopted Oxford 
Local Plan 2001 - 2016, Policies CS11 and CS18 of the Core Strategy and 
Policies HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 

 

21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

1 Protection of private ameni
[...]
flat. 

 14/00450/FUL 14/00033/NONDET DELCOM PER W 32 Little Clarendon Street And 126  NORTH Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3  
 And 127 Walton Street Oxford  (Restaurants and cafes). 
 Oxfordshire OX1 2HU  

 14/00725/FUL 14/00039/REFUSE DEL REF W Temple Lounge 21 Temple Street  STMARY Raising the height of the roof and insertion of 4No rooflight  
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1JS  to rear roofslope and 2No rooflight to front roofslope in  
 association with loft conversion. 

 

 14/01120/FUL 14/00038/REFUSE DEL REF H 190 Headley Way Oxford  HEAD Erection first floor extension to rear and side elevations 
 Oxfordshire OX3 7TA  

 Total Received: 6 

 

34



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 12 August 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gotch (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, Clack, 
Cook, Gant, Tanner, Coulter and Upton. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Mathew 
Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services), Clare Golden (City Development) 
and Andrew Murdoch (City Development) 
 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen 
(substitute Councillor Van Coulter) and Councillor Bob Price (substitute 
Councillor Louise Upton). 
 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
35. BULLINGDON ARMS, 162 COWLEY ROAD: 14/01296/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to convert the existing first floor 
flat into a bar area including roof terrace.  Alterations to existing shopfront. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Rosa Parsons and Councillor Craig Simmons spoke against the application and 
Paul Williams spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Approve planning permission for the alterations to the existing shopfront 

subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials as specified 

 
(b) Refuse planning permission for the conversion of existing first floor flat 

into a bar area including roof terrace for the following reason: 
 
(1) In the absence of an acoustic assessment by an appropriately 

qualified consultant, the Council cannot conclude that the proposed 
outdoor roof terrace would not have a significant adverse impact on 
residential amenity contrary to Policy CP1, CP10, CP19 and CP21 of 
the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 35

Agenda Item 7



 

36. 244 ABINGDON ROAD: 14/01890/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a single storey rear 
extension at first floor level. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke against the application and no one spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within the three year period 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials used in the exterior to match those of the existing 
 
 
37. WALTON CAFE, 67 WALTON STREET: 14/01642/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a single storey rear 
extension incorporating new ventilation.  Formation of bin storage area to rear.  
Erection of railings to front boundary. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Richard Boxhall and Michael Cork spoke against the application and Simon 
Sharp spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials as specified in approved plans 
(4) Extraction system to be installed as approved prior to development being 

brought into use and retained as approved thereafter 
(5) Operating hours: 08.30am – 10.00pm Monday – Saturday, 09.00am – 

10.00pm Sundays 
(6) All windows/doors/rooflights in approved extension to be closed by 

10.00pm 
(7) Details of final design of railings to be submitted and approved prior to 

commencement 
(8) To restrict public access to the rear garden [except for emergency 

escape] as per the licensing approval 
(9) Exclusion of bi-folding doors from permission, details of emergency exit to 

be submitted 
 
 
38. 12 - 15 BATH STREET: 14/01272/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish the existing rear 
extensions and erection of a part single-storey, part two-storey rear extensions. 
 

36



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke against the application and no one spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials – matching 
(4) Landscape plan required 
(5) Landscape hard surface design – tree roots 
(6) Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
(7) Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
(8) Biodiveristy 
(9) Flooding 
 
 
39. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the planning appeals received and determined during 
June 2014. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during June 2014. 
 
 
40. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 
2014 as a true and accurate record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 27 – Elsfield Hall, 15-17 Elsfield Way, Oxford – 13/03454/CT3 – To 
include the following names as speakers for and against the application: 
 
Antony Harding – In support 
Kate Richenberg, Eileen Pirie and Francesca Penny - Against 
 
 
41. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to note the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
(1) Aristotle Lane: 14/01348/FUL: Replacement footbridge 
(2) 96 Woodstock Road: 14/01725/FUL: Student accommodation  
(3) Former Builders Yard, Collins Street: 14/01273/FUL: residential and 

employment 
(4) Former Filling Station, Abingdon Road: 13/02638/FUL; Residential 
(5) Former Paper Mill, Mill Street, Wolvercote: 13/01861/OUT 
(6) 117 Fairacres Road: 14/01012/FUL: Extensions 
(7) 9 Whitehouse Road:14/01515/FUL 
(8) 21 Regent Street: 14/01601/FUL 
 
 

37



 

42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 9 
September 2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 

38


	Agenda
	3 96 Woodstock Road - 14/01725/FUL
	96 Woodstock Road - 14/01725/FUL site plan

	4 135 Banbury Road - 14/01777/FUL
	135 Banbury Road - 14/01777/FUL site plan

	5 21 Regent Street - 14/01601/FUL
	21 Regent Street - 14/01601/FUL site plan

	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

West Area Planning Committee
Tuesday 9 September 2014
Councillors Present: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Cook, Gant, Price and Tanner.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance).
Other Councillors Present: Councillors Simmons and Wade.
<AI1>

43. Apologies for absence and substitutions
There were no apologies.
</AI1>

<AI2>

44. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
</AI2>

<AI3>

45. 96 Woodstock Road - 14/01725/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) detailing an application for planning permission for the change of use from Doctor's Surgery (Use Class D1) to 9-bedroom student accommodation (Use Class C2) and associated Porter Lodge on ground floor; and the creation of an additional entrance to provide access into entrance hall. (As altered by amended plans and amended description).

Natasha Beloff, on behalf of residents, spoke objecting to the application and Nick Paterson Nield, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee discussed the application and agreed that the full wording of the conditions should specify no car parking at all for students in residence and the provision of sufficient cycle hoops, and to add informatives regarding reinstating the front railing and greywater technology.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/01725/FUL subject to the following conditions and informatives:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 

3. Materials as specified.

4. Students - no cars.

5. Cycle parking details required. 

6. Management controls.

7. Out of term use.

8. No link to student accommodation to rear.

9. Details of parking for disabled use and servicing only.

Informatives: 

· Consider reinstating railings to frontage of property. 

· Use of greywater technology recommended.

</AI3>

<AI4>

46. 135 Banbury Road - 14/01777/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed an application for planning permission for the erection of marquees from 14 June to 20 August for a temporary period of three years (part retrospective). The planning officer confirmed that the proposed structures required planning consent.

Laurie Kennedy, local resident, spoke objecting to the application and Nick Paladina, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

In order to control disturbance to neighbours caused by the use of the marquees, the Committee agreed to add a condition requiring a management control plan to be submitted and agreed.  They requested that the applicant enter into early dialogue with planning officers about providing permanent, extended dining facilities.
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/01777/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Limited time period.

2. Hours of use.

3. Garden restored.

4. Management controls.
</AI4>

<AI5>

47. 21 Regent Street - 14/01601/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed an application for planning permission for the erection of a single storey rear extension (retrospective). The planning officer recommended further conditions: that a boundary fence of suitable height and detail be agreed; and that one parking space only be retained.

Tom Hamilton, Sian Taylor, and Councillor Craig Simons spoke objecting to the application.

The Committee agreed to add conditions to secure bin and cycle storage and to ensure that the boundary was secured by a wall of appropriate design and materials to secure the garden, flats, and neighbouring gardens and to be in keeping with the character of the area.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/01601/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Protection of private amenity space.

2. Sustainable drainage.

3. Bin store agreed and implemented before first occupation.

4. Cycle store agreed and implemented before first occupation.

5. Boundary wall and gates fronting Denmark Street of appropriate materials agreed and implemented before first occupation Provision of single parking space before first occupation.

6. Details of measures to prevent access to flat roof of extension agreed and implemented before first occupation.

7. Flank wall of extension to be painted to match before occupation.

</AI5>

<AI6>

48. Planning Appeals
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined during July 2014.

</AI6>

<AI7>

49. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th August 2014 as a true and accurate record.

</AI7>

<AI8>

50. Forthcoming Applications
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.
</AI8>

<AI9>

51. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted that an additional meeting would be held on 24th September at 6.30pm and the next ordinary meeting would be held on 8th October 2014.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


